The Corporation of the City of Kenora By-Law Number 75 – 2012

A By-Law to Appoint Jeremy Smith to the Position of Building Inspector in and for the City of Kenora

Whereas Section 3(2) of the Building Code Act, S.O. 1992 as amended, sets out that a Council shall appoint a Chief Building Official and such inspectors as are necessary for

the enforcement of the Act in the areas in which the municipality has jurisdiction; and

Now Therefore Be It Resolved That the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** Jeremy Smith is hereby appointed as Inspector in and for the City of Kenora pursuant to Section 3(2) of the Building Code Act;
- 2. **That** Jeremy Smith is hereby Chief Building Official in and for the City of Kenora, with all duties and responsibilities of the Chief Building Official pursuant to Section 3(2) of the Building Code Act in the absence of the Chief Building Official;
- 3. **That** in acting in the absence of the Chief Building Official due to vacation, illness, business travel or any such authorized absences and conditional to possession of the appropriate Category of Qualification as per Div. C, Part 3.1.2 of the Ontario Building Code, Jeremy Smith shall assume responsibility for issuing the following documents:
 - i. building permits
 - ii. occupancy certificates
 - iii. orders prohibiting occupancy of unsafe buildings
 - iv. emergency orders
 - v. stop work orders
- 4. **That** by-law number 105-2007 is hereby repealed.
- 5. **That** this by-law shall come into force upon third and final reading thereof.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 18th day of June, 2012 By-law read a Third and Final Time this 18th day of June, 2012

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-
David S. Canfield, Mayor
Heather L. Kasprick, Deputy Clerk